

**CITY OF LA VISTA
MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT
JULY 15, 2025 AGENDA**

Subject:	Type:	Submitted By:
AWARD BID – 99 TH AND GILES ROAD INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS	◆ RESOLUTION ORDINANCE RECEIVE/FILE	PAT DOWSE CITY ENGINEER

SYNOPSIS

A resolution has been prepared to award a contract to Vierregger Electric Company of Omaha, Nebraska for the construction of a traffic signal, pedestrian push buttons, and ADA curb ramp reconstruction at the intersection of 99th Street/Val Verde Drive and Giles Road in an amount not to exceed \$404,296.71.

FISCAL IMPACT

The FY25/FY26 Biennial Budget provides funding for the proposed project.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval.

BACKGROUND

Bids were publicly opened on Wednesday, July 9, 2025, at 10:00 am in the City Council Chambers in reference to the above-mentioned project. The four (4) bids received were as follows:

Vierregger Electric Company	- \$404,296.71
Omaha Electric Service Incorporated	- \$407,289.23
Watts Electric Company	- \$436,568.14
Sadler Electric	- \$447,502.65

Plans and Specifications for this project have been completed by Felsburg, Holt & Ullevig (FHU). The Engineer's Estimate for the proposed items of work is \$499,288.00. The low bid received was 19% below the Engineer's Estimate, and all four (4) bids received were below the Engineer's Estimate. After review of the bids, it is recommended that a contract be awarded to Vierregger Electric Company in an amount not to exceed \$404,296.71.

Due to the lead time of the traffic signal poles, work is anticipated to begin in Fall of 2025, and all work is anticipated to be completed 30 days after the delivery of the traffic signal poles.

RESOLUTION NO. _____

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA AWARDING A CONTRACT TO VIERREGGER ELECTRIC COMPANY, OMAHA, NEBRASKA FOR THE 99TH AND GILES ROAD INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$404,296.71.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista has determined that the 99th and Giles Road Intersection Improvements are necessary; and

WHEREAS, the FY25/FY26 Biennial Budget provides funding for this project; and

WHEREAS, bids were solicited, and three (4) bids were received; and

WHEREAS Subsection (C) (8) of Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal code requires that the City Administrator secures City Council approval in accordance with the Purchasing Policy approved by City Council;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, Nebraska, award the contract to Vierregger Electric Company, Omana, Nebraska for the 99th and Giles Road Intersection Improvements in an amount not to exceed \$404,296.71.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 15TH DAY OF JULY 2025.

CITY OF LA VISTA

Douglas Kindig, Mayor

ATTEST:

Rachel D. Carl, CMC
City Clerk

Client:
Project:
Location:
Bid Date:

City of La Vista
99TH ST. AND GILES RD. INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS
99TH ST. AND GILES RD.
7/9/2025, 10:00AM, La Vista City Council Chambers



Bid Quantities				Engineer's Estimate		Omaha Electric Service Inc.		Vierregger Electric		Sadler Electric		Watts Electric	
No.	Description	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
1	INSTALL CURB INLET PROTECTION	3	EA	\$ 250.00	\$ 750.00	\$561.30	\$1,683.90	\$535.00	\$1,605.00	\$260.00	\$780.00	\$270.00	\$810.00
2	CLEARING AND GRUBBING - GENERAL	1	LS	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$1,347.05	\$1,347.05	\$1,284.00	\$1,284.00	\$6,140.00	\$6,140.00	\$1,296.00	\$1,296.00
3	REMOVE PAVEMENT	178	SY	\$ 12.00	\$ 2,136.00	\$13.47	\$2,397.66	\$12.84	\$2,285.52	\$52.50	\$9,345.00	\$12.96	\$2,306.88
4	REMOVE SIDEWALK	1310	SF	\$ 10.00	\$ 13,100.00	\$1.12	\$1,467.20	\$1.07	\$1,401.70	\$3.75	\$4,912.50	\$1.08	\$1,414.80
5	REMOVE MEDIAN SURFACING	85	SF	\$ 10.00	\$ 850.00	\$1.12	\$95.20	\$1.07	\$90.95	\$3.25	\$276.25	\$1.08	\$91.80
6	REMOVE LIGHT POLE	4	EA	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$693.92	\$2,775.68	\$720.00	\$2,880.00	\$595.00	\$2,380.00	\$68.13	\$272.52
7	SUBGRADE PREPERATION	188	SY	\$ 4.00	\$ 752.00	\$8.98	\$1,688.24	\$8.56	\$1,609.28	\$7.95	\$1,494.60	\$8.64	\$1,624.32
8	CONSTRUCT 10" PCC PAVEMENT (OPW-3500)	188	SY	\$ 80.00	\$ 15,040.00	\$98.78	\$18,570.64	\$94.16	\$17,702.08	\$135.00	\$25,380.00	\$95.04	\$17,867.52
9	CONSTRUCT 6" PCC SIDEWALK	1467	SF	\$ 10.00	\$ 14,670.00	\$8.98	\$13,173.66	\$8.56	\$12,557.52	\$10.80	\$15,843.60	\$8.64	\$12,674.88
10	CONSTRUCT 6" IMPRINTED PCC SURFACE	292	SF	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,920.00	\$9.82	\$2,867.44	\$9.36	\$2,733.12	\$12.35	\$3,606.20	\$9.45	\$2,759.40
11	CONSTRUCT PCC MEDIAN SURFACING	24	SF	\$ 10.00	\$ 240.00	\$8.98	\$215.52	\$8.56	\$205.44	\$115.00	\$2,760.00	\$8.64	\$207.36
12	CONSTRUCT PCC CURB RAMP	260	SY	\$ 15.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$39.28	\$10,212.80	\$37.45	\$9,737.00	\$13.50	\$3,510.00	\$37.80	\$9,828.00
13	CONSTRUCT DETECTABLE WARNING PANEL	64	SY	\$ 45.00	\$ 2,880.00	\$33.67	\$2,154.88	\$32.10	\$2,054.40	\$52.00	\$3,328.00	\$32.40	\$2,073.60
14	INSTALL ROLLED EROSION CONTROL, TYPE II WITH SEEDING - TYPE A	410	SY	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,050.00	\$5.33	\$2,185.30	\$5.08	\$2,082.80	\$15.50	\$6,355.00	\$3.21	\$1,316.10
15	FURNISH & INSTALL MAST ARMS SIGNAL POLE, TYPE MP-45	1	EA	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$28,240.89	\$28,240.89	\$25,971.00	\$25,971.00	\$25,480.00	\$25,480.00	\$25,629.34	\$25,627.34
16	FURNISH & INSTALL COMBINATION MAST ARM SIGNAL & LIGHTING POLE, TYPE CMP-35-12-40	1	EA	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$25,267.03	\$25,267.03	\$26,753.00	\$26,753.00	\$21,550.00	\$21,550.00	\$24,310.03	\$24,310.03
17	FURNISH & INSTALL COMBINATION MAST ARM SIGNAL & LIGHTING POLE, TYPE CMP-40-12-40	1	EA	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$25,585.30	\$25,585.30	\$26,997.00	\$26,997.00	\$21,970.00	\$21,970.00	\$24,684.78	\$24,684.78
18	FURNISH & INSTALL COMBINATION MAST ARM SIGNAL & LIGHTING POLE, TYPE CMP-45-12-40	1	EA	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$35,278.90	\$35,278.90	\$28,886.00	\$28,886.00	\$24,365.00	\$24,365.00	\$29,962.41	\$29,962.41
19	FURNISH & INSTALL PEDESTAL POLE, TYPE PP-4	4	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$1,109.41	\$4,437.64	\$2,156.00	\$8,624.00	\$1,380.00	\$5,520.00	\$1,304.84	\$5,219.36
20	FURNISH & INSTALL PEDESTAL POLE, TYPE PP-10	4	EA	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$1,395.13	\$5,580.52	\$2,372.00	\$9,488.00	\$1,645.00	\$6,580.00	\$1,621.60	\$6,486.40
21	FURNISH & INSTALL GPS MODULE	2	EA	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$907.61	\$1,815.22	\$1,735.00	\$3,470.00	\$1,270.00	\$2,540.00	\$1,067.50	\$2,135.00
22	FURNISH & INSTALL VIBRATION MITIGATION DEVICE	2	EA	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$1,436.04	\$2,872.08	\$1,314.00	\$2,628.00	\$4,260.00	\$8,520.00	\$3,935.50	\$7,871.00
23	INSTALL LED STREET LIGHT LUMINAIRE	3	EA	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$154.66	\$463.98	\$360.00	\$1,080.00	\$605.00	\$1,815.00	\$218.00	\$654.00
24	FURNISH & INSTALL TRAFFIC SIGNAL, TYPE TS-1 W/T31 FACE, BKPLT & MA-5 MTG	6	EA	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$1,005.09	\$6,030.54	\$976.00	\$5,856.00	\$990.00	\$5,940.00	\$1,542.80	\$9,256.80
25	FURNISH & INSTALL TRAFFIC SIGNAL, TYPE TS-1A W/T31 FACE & B-4 ALT. MTG	4	EA	\$ 750.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$705.11	\$2,820.44	\$711.00	\$2,844.00	\$650.00	\$2,600.00	\$1,287.34	\$5,149.36
26	FURNISH & INSTALL TRAFFIC SIGNAL, TYPE TS-1LFF W/T43F FACE, BKPLT & MA-5 MTG	4	EA	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$1,103.46	\$4,413.84	\$1,215.00	\$4,860.00	\$1,220.00	\$4,880.00	\$1,875.28	\$7,501.12
27	FURNISH & INSTALL PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL, TYPE PS-1 W/T-24 FACE & B-4 ALT MTG	8	EA	\$ 750.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$530.55	\$4,244.40	\$674.00	\$5,392.00	\$585.00	\$4,680.00	\$716.90	\$5,735.20
28	FURNISH & INSTALL APS PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON	8	EA	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$1,218.10	\$9,744.80	\$1,441.00	\$11,528.00	\$1,640.00	\$13,120.00	\$1,238.82	\$9,910.56
29	FURNISH & INSTALL 18" STREET NAME SIGN	4	EA	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$973.30	\$3,893.20	\$759.00	\$3,036.00	\$860.00	\$3,440.00	\$821.22	\$3,284.88
30	INSTALL TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONTROLLER, TYPE M-60 WITH TRAFFIC SIGNAL CABINET 332L	1	EA	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$34,585.16	\$34,585.16	\$34,615.00	\$34,615.00	\$40,410.00	\$40,410.00	\$35,501.00	\$35,501.00
31	FURNISH & INSTALL PULL BOX, TYPE PB-6	4	EA	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$1,379.51	\$5,518.04	\$1,447.00	\$5,788.00	\$1,035.00	\$4,140.00	\$1,564.00	\$6,256.00
32	FURNISH & INSTALL PULL BOX, TYPE PB-8	1	EA	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$1,478.03	\$1,478.03	\$2,632.00	\$2,632.00	\$1,785.00	\$1,785.00	\$1,832.00	\$1,832.00
33	FURNISH & INSTALL 2" PVC CONDUIT - TRENCHED	385	LF	\$ 20.00	\$ 7,700.00	\$21.22	\$8,169.70	\$16.83	\$6,479.55	\$18.00	\$6,930.00	\$7.62	\$2,933.70
34	FURNISH & INSTALL 3" PVC CONDUIT - BORED	910	LF	\$ 30.00	\$ 27,300.00	\$22.89	\$20,829.90	\$20.24	\$18,418.40	\$35.00	\$31,850.00	\$34.24	\$31,158.40
35	FURNISH & INSTALL 7/C NO. 14 AWG TRAFFIC SIGNAL CABLE	580	LF	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$2.68	\$1,554.40	\$3.22	\$1,867.60	\$2.50	\$1,450.00	\$4.08	\$2,366.40
36	FURNISH & INSTALL 16/C NO. 14 AWG TRAFFIC SIGNAL CABLE	570	LF	\$ 7.00	\$ 3,990.00	\$3.16	\$1,801.20	\$8.22	\$4,685.40	\$4.80	\$2,736.00	\$5.89	\$3,357.30
37	FURNISH & INSTALL SERVICE CABLE	60	LF	\$ 4.00	\$ 240.00	\$4.81	\$288.60	\$2.28	\$136.80	\$2.95	\$177.00	\$3.73	\$223.80
38	FURNISH & INSTALL 2/C NO. 16 AWG PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON LEAD-IN CABLE	1155	LF	\$ 2.00	\$ 2,310.00	\$0.84	\$970.20	\$1.78	\$2,055.90	\$1.50	\$1,732.50	\$3.00	\$3,465.00
39	FURNISH & INSTALL 3/C NO. 6 STREET LIGHTING CABLE	315	LF	\$ 8.00	\$ 2,520.00	\$4.35	\$1,370.25	\$7.96	\$2,507.40	\$6.70	\$2,110.50	\$7.42	\$2,337.30
40	FURNISH & INSTALL 1/C NO. 6 BARE COPPER GROUNDING CONDUCTOR	805	LF	\$ 3.00	\$ 2,415.00	\$1.58	\$1,271.90	\$2.06	\$1,658.30	\$1.90	\$1,529.50	\$3.15	\$2,535.75
41	FURNISH & INSTALL SERVICE ENTRANCE CABLE	660	LF	\$ 5.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$2.48	\$1,636.80	\$2.78	\$1,834.80	\$3.60	\$2,376.00	\$3.73	\$2,461.80
42	INSTALL PERMANENT PREFORMED TAPE MARKING - TYPE 4 GROOVED, 5" WHITE	100	LF	\$ 5.00	\$ 500.00	\$11.22	\$1,122.00	\$10.70	\$1,070.00	\$8.80	\$880.00	\$10.80	\$1,080.00
43	INSTALL PERMANENT PREFORMED TAPE MARKING - TYPE 4 GROOVED, 16" WHITE	125	LF	\$ 7.00	\$ 875.00	\$28.06	\$3,507.50	\$26.75	\$3,343.75	\$22.80	\$2,850.00	\$27.00	\$3,375.00
44	INSTALL PERMANENT PREFORMED TAPE MARKING - TYPE 4 GROOVED, 24" WHITE	400	LF	\$ 20.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$39.28	\$15,712.00	\$37.45	\$14,980.00	\$43.00	\$17,200.00	\$37.80	\$15,120.00
45	INSTALL PERMANENT PREFORMED TAPE SYMBOL - TYPE DIRECTIONAL ARROW, WHITE (LT.)	2	EA	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	\$673.52	\$1,347.04	\$642.00	\$1,284.00	\$840.00	\$1,680.00	\$648.00	\$1,296.00
46	INSTALL PERMANENT PREFORMED TAPE SYMBOL - TYPE DIRECTIONAL ARROW, WHITE (ST/RT)	2	EA	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	\$841.92	\$1,683.84	\$803.00	\$1,606.00	\$1,135.00	\$2,270.00	\$810.00	\$1,620.00
47	FURNISH & INSTALL TRAFFIC POSTS AND SIGNS	2	EA	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$2,077.99	\$4,155.98	\$526.00	\$1,052.00	\$430.00	\$860.00	\$795.83	\$1,591.66
48	FURNISH & INSTALL SERVICE DISCONNECT PEDESTAL	1	EA	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$6,266.43	\$6,266.43	\$6,650.00	\$6,650.00	\$6,105.00	\$6,105.00	\$7,314.80	\$7,314.80
49	FURNISH & INSTALL RADAR VEHICLE DETECTION SYSTEM - 4 APPROACH	1	EA	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$38,268.84	\$38,268.84	\$39,315.00	\$39,315.00	\$45,660.00	\$45,660.00	\$43,489.00	\$43,489.00
50	RENTAL OF DUMP TRUCK	15	HR	\$ 120.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$129.09	\$1,936.35	\$123.00	\$1,845.00	\$115.00	\$1,725.00	\$65.40	\$981.00
51	RENTAL OF SKID LOADER	15	HR	\$ 180.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$106.64	\$1,599.60	\$102.00	\$1,530.00	\$105.00	\$1,575.00	\$68.13	\$1,021.95
52	RENTAL OF BACKHOE	15	HR	\$ 200.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$185.22	\$2,778.30	\$177.00	\$2,655.00	\$110.00	\$1,650.00	\$86.75	\$1,301.25
53	RENTAL OF LOADER	15	HR	\$ 130.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$151.54	\$2,273.10	\$144.00	\$2,160.00	\$30.00	\$450.00	\$136.25	\$2,043.75
54	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$16,098.40	\$16,098.40	\$7,640.00	\$7,640.00	\$12,875.00	\$12,875.00	\$21,371.20	\$21,371.20
55	INSTALL CONCRETE PAD	1	EA	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$1,122.56	\$1,122.56	\$2,820.00	\$2,820.00	\$2,385.00	\$2,385.00	\$4,572.66	\$4,572.66
56	TRAFFIC CONTROL	1	LS	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$8,419.16	\$8,419.16	\$8,025.00	\$8,025.00	\$1,300.00	\$13,000.00	\$13,630.00	\$13,630.00
TOTAL BID:					\$ 499,288.00	\$407,289.23		\$404,296.71		\$447,502.65		\$436,568.14	

TOTAL PRICE AS ADJUSTED BY TOTAL UNIT PRICE/SUM TOTAL